BATU KAWAN BERHAD

(6292-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
For the 3 months ended 31 December 2002

(The figures have not been audited)
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Preceding Year

Current Year

Preceding Year

31 Dec 2002

 31 Dec 2001

31 Dec 2002

31 Dec 2001

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

Revenue

40,507

           

 

40,334

           

 

40,507

           

 

40,334

           

 

Operating expenses

(34,059)

         

 

(35,237)

         

 

(34,059)

         

 

(35,237)

         

 

Other operating income

485

               

 

280

               

 

485

               

 

280

               

 

 

Profit from operations

6,933

            

 

5,377

            

 

6,933

            

 

5,377

            

 

Finance cost

(71)

               

 

(105)

              

 

(71)

               

 

(105)

              

 

Share of results from associated 

companies

74,335

           

 

39,983

           

 

74,335

           

 

39,983

           

 

Profit before taxation

81,197

           

 

45,255

           

 

81,197

           

 

45,255

           

 

 

 

Taxation

(17,325)

         

 

(6,832)

           

 

(17,325)

         

 

(6,832)

           

 

 

Profit after taxation

63,872

           

 

38,423

           

 

63,872

           

 

38,423

           

 

 

Minority interests

(414)

              

 

(1,060)

           

 

(414)

              

 

(1,060)

           

 

 

Net profit for the period

63,458

           

 

37,363

           

 

63,458

           

 

37,363

           

 

 

 

 

Earnings per share

 

Basic

22.0 sen

12.9 sen

22.0 sen

12.9 sen

Diluted

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

1st Quarter

Cumulative Quarter


Notes:

Earnings per share is calculated based on 289,152,000 ordinary shares (excluding Treasury shares) on net profit for the period.

The Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Report for the year ended 30 September 2002.

BATU KAWAN BERHAD

(6292-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
At 31 December 2002

(The figures have not been audited)
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30 September 2002

RM'000

RM'000

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

155,616

             

 

157,746

             

 

INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

1,488,503

          

 

1,461,751

          

 

OTHER INVESTMENTS

30,193

               

 

25,951

               

 

GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATION

11,409

               

 

11,409

               

 

1,685,721

          

 

1,656,857

          

 

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories

17,943

               

 

20,048

               

 

Trade receivables

39,948

               

 

 

39,106

               

 

Other receivables and prepayments

7,416

                 

 

5,729

                 

 

Amount due from associated company

244

                    

 

121

                    

 

Tax recoverable

468

                    

 

317

                    

 

Deposits

119,540

             

 

108,373

             

 

Cash and bank balances

2,314

                 

 

2,553

                 

 

187,873

             

 

176,247

             

 

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables

5,742

                 

 

10,150

               

 

Other payables and accruals

10,828

               

 

10,969

               

 

Taxation

413

                    

 

373

                    

 

16,983

               

 

21,492

               

 

NET CURRENT ASSETS

170,890

             

 

154,755

             

 

1,856,611

          

 

1,811,612

          

 

FINANCED BY:-

SHARE CAPITAL

291,375

             

 

291,375

             

 

RESERVES

1,470,057

          

 

1,425,575

          

 

1,761,432

          

 

1,716,950

          

 

MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS

64,949

               

 

64,535

               

 

DEFERRED TAXATION

17,760

               

 

17,667

               

 

PROVISION FOR RETIREMENT BENEFITS

1,106

                 

 

1,096

                 

 

TERM LOAN

11,364

               

 

11,364

               

 

1,856,611

          

 

1,811,612

          

 

NET TANGIBLE ASSETS PER SHARE (RM)

6.05

                   

 

5.90

                   

 


The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Annual Report for the year ended 30 September 2002.


BATU KAWAN BERHAD


(6292-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)


Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Equity


For the 3 months ended 31 December 2002


(The figures have not been audited)
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Revaluation

Capital

General

Reserve on

Unappropriated

Treasury 

Capital

Reserve

Reserve

Reserve

Consolidation

Profit

Shares

Total

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

Quarter ended 31 December 2002

 

Balance at 1 October 2002,

 

  as restated

291,375

 

1,464

    

 

478,626

 

81,108

 

 

13,167

      

 

860,702

     

 

(9,492)

   

 

1,716,950

 

Profit for the period

-

        

 

-

        

 

-

        

 

-

       

 

-

            

 

63,458

       

 

-

        

 

63,458

     

 

Share of reserves of associated

  companies

-

        

 

-

        

 

514

       

 

(18,976)

 

-

            

 

(514)

          

 

-

        

 

(18,976)

   

 

Balance at 31 December 2002

291,375

 

1,464

    

 

479,140

 

62,132

 

 

13,167

      

 

923,646

     

 

(9,492)

   

 

1,761,432

 

 

 

Quarter ended 31 December 2001

Balance at 1 October 2001,

 

  as previously reported

291,375

 

2,286

    

 

474,555

 

71,972

 

 

13,113

      

 

776,273

     

 

(9,492)

   

 

1,620,082

 

Effect of adopting MASB 25

-

        

 

(822)

      

 

-

        

 

-

       

 

-

            

 

49

              

 

-

        

 

(773)

        

 

As restated

291,375

 

1,464

    

 

474,555

 

71,972

 

 

13,113

      

 

776,322

     

 

(9,492)

   

 

1,619,309

 

Profit for the period

-

        

 

-

        

 

-

        

 

-

       

 

-

            

 

37,365

       

 

-

        

 

37,365

     

 

Share of reserves of associated

 

  companies

-

        

 

-

        

 

17

         

 

-

       

 

-

            

 

(17)

            

 

-

        

 

-

          

 

Increase arising from acquisition

  of subsidiary company

-

        

 

-

        

 

-

        

 

-

       

 

54

             

 

-

            

 

-

        

 

54

            

 

Balance at 31 December 2001

291,375

 

1,464

    

 

474,572

 

71,972

 

 

13,167

      

 

813,670

     

 

(9,492)

   

 

1,656,728

 

 

 

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Report for the year ended 30 September 2002.
BATU KAWAN BERHAD

(6292-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
For the 3 months ended 31 December 2002

(The figures have not been audited)
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31 December

2002

RM'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before taxation

81,197

               

 

Adjustments for:-

Non-cash items

4,743

                 

 

Non-operating items

(79,897)

              

 

Operating profit before working capital changes

6,043

                 

 

Changes in working capital

Net change in current assets

(545)

                   

 

Net change in current liabilities

(4,549)

                

 

 

Cash generated from operations

949

                    

 

Interest received

882

                    

 

Interest paid

(71)

                     

 

Tax paid

(648)

                   

 

Net cash generated from operating activities

1,112

                 

 

Cash flows from investing activities

Equity investments

12,418

               

 

Other investments

(2,602)

                

 

Net cash generated from investing activities

9,816

                 

 

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends paid

-

                         

 

Bank borrowings

-

                         

 

Net cash generated from investing activities

-

                         

 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

10,928

               

 

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 October

110,926

             

 

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December

121,854

             

 


Note:
There are no comparative figures as this is the first interim financial report for the first quarter prepared in accordance with MASB 26 – Interim Financial Reporting.
The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Report for the year ended 30 September 2002.
BATU KAWAN BERHAD

(6292-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to Interim Financial Report
A. 
Explanatory Notes as required by MASB 26

A1.
Accounting policies

The interim financial report has been prepared in compliance with Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) Standard 26 - Interim Financial Reporting.

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2002 except for the adoption of MASB Standard 25 – Income Taxes whereby the comparative figures have been restated to reflect the change in the method of deferred taxation calculation. The effect of the change is disclosed in the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity.

A2.    Audit report of preceding annual financial statements

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2002 was not subject to any qualifications.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

A3.
Seasonal and cyclical operations
The Group’s operations are affected to the extent that its major associate’s (KLK) operations are influenced by seasonal crop production, by fluctuations in commodity prices and by the impact of seasonal sales for its retailing operations.

A4.
Unusual items

There were no items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size, or incidence.

A5.
Changes in estimates
There were no material changes in the estimates of amounts reported in prior interim period of the current and prior financial year.

A6.
Issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities


There were no issuances and repayments of debt securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations or resale of treasury shares for the financial year to-date.

A7.
Dividends
No dividends were paid during the current quarter and current financial year to-date.  The Directors do not recommend the payment of any dividends for the quarter ended 31 December 2002.
A8.
Segment information

The business segment information for the quarter ended 31 December is as follows:-



[image: image5.emf]Quarter ended 31 December 2002

Investment

Holding Chemical Adjustments Consolidated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

REVENUE

External Sales

Chemicals -                     33,306         -                        33,306

Freight & Haulage -                     1,516           -                        1,516

Dividends 24,326           -                   (19,576)             4,750

  Management services fees -                     53                -                        53

Interest Income 596                286              -                        882

    24,922           35,161         (19,576)             40,507                

Inter-segment Sales -                     -                   -                        -                         

24,922           35,161         (19,576)             40,507                

RESULTS

Segment Result 24,463           1,985           (19,515)             6,933

Interest Expense (71)                 -                   -                        (71)

Share of results of associated companies 74,296           39                -                        74,335

Profit Before Taxation 98,688           2,024           (19,515)             81,197                

Taxation (17,325)

Profit After Taxation 63,872

Quarter ended 31 December 2001

Investment

Holding Chemical Adjustments Consolidated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

REVENUE

External Sales

 

Chemicals -                     38,121         (176)                  37,945

Freight & Haulage -                     1,419           -                        1,419

Dividends -                     -                   -                        -                         

  Management services fees -                     54                -                        54

Interest Income 776                140              -                        916

    776                39,734         (176)                  40,334                

Inter-segment Sales -                     -                   -                        -                         

776                39,734         (176)                  40,334                

RESULTS

Segment Result 300                5,008           69                     5,377

Interest Expense (101)               (4)                 -                        (105)

Share of results of associated companies 40,069           (86)               -                        39,983

Profit Before Taxation 40,268           4,918           69                     45,255                

Taxation (6,832)

Profit After Taxation 38,423


A9.
Valuation of property, plant and equipment

There were no changes to the property, plant and equipment shown at valuation in the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2002.

A10.
Material events subsequent to end of period

In the interval between the end of the reporting period and this report date, no material events have arisen which have not been reflected in the financial statement for the said period.

A11.
Changes in composition of the Group

During the current quarter, 
(i)
the Group’s equity shareholdings in Kuala Lumpur Kepong Berhad (“KLK”) increased marginally from 44.56% to 44.67% arising from the Company’s additional purchase of shares in KLK.  There was no material effect on the results of the Group arising from the above change for the current quarter and financial year to-date.  
(ii)
the investment in the Indonesian plantation company PT Sekarbumi Alamlestari, previously recognised as an associate, has now been reclassified as other investment to conform with the Group’s accounting policy.  There is no impact on the results of the Group arising from the above change in the current quarter and financial year to-date.
A12.
Changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets

There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the date of the last annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2002.

B. 
Explanatory Notes as required by the KLSE’s Revised Listing Requirements

B1.
Review of Performance

Compared to the pre-tax profit of RM45.3 million for the corresponding quarter last year, the Group pre-tax profit for the current quarter increased by 79% to RM81.2 million.  
This improvement in profit was due mainly to the higher profit contribution from KLK as a result of higher palm products prices and higher fresh fruit bunch production.
B2. 
Comparison of current quarter’s results to the preceding quarter


For the current quarter, the Group’s pre-tax profit increased to RM81.2 million from RM47.7 million in the previous quarter attributable mainly to higher profit contribution from our main associate KLK due to higher palm products prices, and higher retailing earnings owing to seasonal sales.
B3.
Current year’s prospects

In view of better palm products prices which will result in higher plantation profits of the Group’s major associate, KLK, the Directors are of the opinion that the Group’s pre-tax profit for the current financial year will be higher than that of the year just ended.  
B4.
Variance of actual profit from forecast profit



The Group did not issue any forecast profit or profit guarantee for the quarter ended 31 December 2002.

B5.
Taxation

Taxation comprises the following:-

	
	3 months ended
	
	Period ended

	
	31 December
	
	31 December

	
	2002

RM’000
	
	2001

RM’000
	
	2002

RM’000


	
	2001

RM’000



	Malaysian taxation based on profit for the period
	
(1,866)

	
	
(637)
	
	
(1,866)
	
	
(637)

	Deferred taxation
	
(93)
	
	
(330)
	
	
(93)
	
	
(330)
241

	(Under)/Over provision in respect of prior years
	
-
	
	
(27)
	
	
-
	
	
(27)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
(1,959)
	
	
(994)
	
	
(1,959)
	
	
(994)

	Group’s share of associated companies’ taxation
	
(15,366)
	
	
(5,838)
	
	
(15,366)

	
	
(5,838)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
(17,325)
	
	
(6,832)
	
	
(17,325)

	
	
(6,832)



The Group’s effective tax rate is lower than the statutory tax rate applicable due to the availability of tax relief for certain subsidiary companies and an associated company in respect of unabsorbed tax losses and investment tax allowances brought forward.

B6.
Sale of unquoted investments and/or properties


There were no sales of unquoted investments or properties for the quarter and financial year to-date. 

B7.
Quoted securities

a)
There were no sales of quoted securities for the current quarter.  Purchases of quoted securities for the quarter ended 31 December 2002 amounted to RM5,096,804.
b) Investments in quoted shares as at 31 December 2002 are as follows:

	
	
	
	At

31 December 2002

RM’000


	
	At

30 September 2002
RM’000



	(i)
	Quoted shares at cost


-
Associated company

-
Other investments
	
	
333,902



12,317
	
	
328,805

12,317

	
	
	
	
346,219
	
	
341,122

	
	
	
	
	
	

	(ii)
	Carrying value/book value


-
Associated company

-
Other investments
	
	
1,487,602

12,317
	
	
1,444,562

12,317


	
	
	
	
1,499,919
	
	
1,456,879

	
	
	
	
	
	

	(iii)
	Market value


- 
Associated company

-
Other investments


Other investments
	
	
2,061,364

15,198
	
	
1,913,832

14,899

	
	
	
	
2,076,562
	
	
1,928,731


B8.
Status of corporate proposals

No announced corporate proposals are outstanding.

B9.
Group borrowing

The Group’s unsecured long term foreign borrowing as at 31 December 2002 is a revolving credit facility currently bearing interest rate at 2.25% per annum, as follows:- 

	
	
	At

31 December 2002

 
	
	At

30 September 2002
 

	US Dollar
	
	
2,990,400
	
	
 2,990,400

	
	
	
	
	

	Ringgit Malaysia equivalent
	
	
11,364,000
	
	
11,364,000


B10.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group has not entered into any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

B11.
Material Litigation

The BKB Group is not engaged in any material litigation either as plaintiff or defendant and the Directors of BKB do not know of any proceedings, pending or threatened against the BKB Group or of any fact likely to give rise to any proceedings which might materially affect the position or business of the BKB Group.


By Order of the Board


J.C. LIM


LEONG SEA FOOK


Company Secretaries

26 February 2003
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_1107408993.xls
Sheet1

														2002				30 September 2002

														RM'000				RM'000

		1		PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT										155,616				157,746

		3		INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES										1,488,503				1,461,751

		4		OTHER INVESTMENTS										30,193				25,951

		5		GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATION										11,409				11,409

														1,685,721				1,656,857

		6		CURRENT ASSETS

						Inventories								17,943				20,048

						Trade receivables								39,948				39,106

						Other receivables and prepayments								7,416				5,729

						Amount due from associated company								244				121

						Tax recoverable								468				317

						Deposits								119,540				108,373

						Cash and bank balances								2,314				2,553

														187,873				176,247

		7		CURRENT LIABILITIES

						Trade payables								5,742				10,150

						Other payables and accruals								10,828				10,969

						Taxation								413				373

														16,983				21,492

		8		NET CURRENT ASSETS										170,890				154,755

														1,856,611				1,811,612

		9		FINANCED BY:-

				SHARE CAPITAL										291,375				291,375

				RESERVES										1,470,057				1,425,575

														1,761,432				1,716,950

		10		MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS										64,949				64,535

		12		DEFERRED TAXATION										17,760				17,667

				PROVISION FOR RETIREMENT BENEFITS										1,106				1,096

				TERM LOAN										11,364				11,364

														1,856,611				1,811,612

				NET TANGIBLE ASSETS PER SHARE (RM)										6.05				5.90






_1107756789.xls
Sheet1

				Share				Revaluation				Capital				General				Reserve on				Unappropriated				Treasury

				Capital				Reserve				Reserve				Reserve				Consolidation				Profit				Shares				Total

				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		Quarter ended 31 December 2002

		Balance at 1 October 2002,

		as restated		291,375				1,464				478,626				81,108				13,167				860,702				(9,492)				1,716,950

		Profit for the period		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				63,458				- 0				63,458

		Share of reserves of associated

		companies		- 0				- 0				514				(18,976)				- 0				(514)				- 0				(18,976)

		Balance at 31 December 2002		291,375				1,464				479,140				62,132				13,167				923,646				(9,492)				1,761,432

		Quarter ended 31 December 2001

		Balance at 1 October 2001,

		as previously reported		291,375				2,286				474,555				71,972				13,113				776,273				(9,492)				1,620,082

		Effect of adopting MASB 25		- 0				(822)				- 0				- 0				- 0				49				- 0				(773)

		As restated		291,375				1,464				474,555				71,972				13,113				776,322				(9,492)				1,619,309

		Profit for the period		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				37,365				- 0				37,365

		Share of reserves of associated

		companies		- 0				- 0				17				- 0				- 0				(17)				- 0				- 0

		Increase arising from acquisition

		of subsidiary company		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				54				- 0				- 0				54

		Balance at 31 December 2001		291,375				1,464				474,572				71,972				13,167				813,670				(9,492)				1,656,728
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Sheet1

		Quarter ended 31 December 2002

																Investment

																Holding				Chemical				Adjustments				Consolidated

																RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		REVENUE

		External Sales

						Chemicals										-				33,306				-				33,306

						Freight & Haulage										-				1,516				-				1,516

						Dividends										24,326				-				(19,576)				4,750

						Management services fees										-				53				-				53

						Interest Income										596				286				-				882

																24,922				35,161				(19,576)				40,507

		Inter-segment Sales														-				-				-				-

																24,922				35,161				(19,576)				40,507

		RESULTS

		Segment Result														24,463				1,985				(19,515)				6,933

		Interest Expense														(71)				-				-				(71)

		Share of results of associated companies														74,296				39				-				74,335

		Profit Before Taxation														98,688				2,024				(19,515)				81,197

		Taxation																										(17,325)

		Profit After Taxation																										63,872

		Quarter ended 31 December 2001

																Investment

																Holding				Chemical				Adjustments				Consolidated

																RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		REVENUE

		External Sales

						Chemicals										-				38,121				(176)				37,945

						Freight & Haulage										-				1,419				-				1,419

						Dividends										-				-				-				-

						Management services fees										-				54				-				54

						Interest Income										776				140				-				916

																776				39,734				(176)				40,334

		Inter-segment Sales														-				-				-				-

																776				39,734				(176)				40,334

		RESULTS

		Segment Result														300				5,008				69				5,377

		Interest Expense														(101)				(4)				-				(105)

		Share of results of associated companies														40,069				(86)				-				39,983

		Profit Before Taxation														40,268				4,918				69				45,255

		Taxation																										(6,832)

		Profit After Taxation																										38,423






_1107408948.xls
Sheet2

		





Sheet1

												1st Quarter								Cumulative Quarter

												Current Year				Preceding Year				Current Year				Preceding Year

												31 Dec 2002				31 Dec 2001				31 Dec 2002				31 Dec 2001

												RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		Revenue										40,507				40,334				40,507				40,334

		Operating expenses										(34,059)				(35,237)				(34,059)				(35,237)

		Other operating income										485				280				485				280

		Profit from operations										6,933				5,377				6,933				5,377

		Finance cost										(71)				(105)				(71)				(105)

		Share of results from associated

				companies								74,335				39,983				74,335				39,983

		Profit before taxation										81,197				45,255				81,197				45,255

		Taxation										(17,325)				(6,832)				(17,325)				(6,832)

		Profit after taxation										63,872				38,423				63,872				38,423

		Minority interests										(414)				(1,060)				(414)				(1,060)

		Net profit for the period										63,458				37,363				63,458				37,363

		Earnings per share

				Basic								22.0 sen				12.9 sen				22.0 sen				12.9 sen

				Diluted								Not applicable				Not applicable				Not applicable				Not applicable
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Sheet1

																3 months ended

																31 December

																2002

																RM'000

		Cash flows from operating activities

		Profit before taxation														81,197

		Adjustments for:-

		Non-cash items														4,743

		Non-operating items														(79,897)

		Operating profit before working capital changes														6,043

		Changes in working capital

				Net change in current assets												(545)

				Net change in current liabilities												(4,549)

		Cash generated from operations														949

		Interest received														882

		Interest paid														(71)

		Tax paid														(648)

		Net cash generated from operating activities														1,112

		Cash flows from investing activities

		Equity investments														12,418

		Other investments														(2,602)

		Net cash generated from investing activities														9,816

		Cash flows from financing activities

		Dividends paid														-

		Bank borrowings														-

		Net cash generated from investing activities														-

		Net increase in cash and cash equivalents														10,928

		Cash and cash equivalents at 1 October														110,926

		Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December														121,854






